ne

d
ite

m
s,

 th
e

2n
d

le
ve

l f
in

an
ci

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

an
d

fin
an

ci
al

 a
ss

et
s

ha
ve

 b
ee

n
de

te
rm

in
ed

 a
t f

ai
r

va
lu

e
ac

co
rd

in
g

to
 th

e
ag

re
ed

-
up

on
 p

ric
in

g
m

od
el

, w
hi

ch
 re

fle
ct

s
th

e
cr

ed
it

ris
k

of
 th

e
pa

rt
ie

s
de

al
t w

ith
.

29. Effect of Prior Year Restatement
 The Company modified and reclassified certain comparative figures for the year 2017 and prior
years in accordance with the requirements of IAS (8) “Accounting Policies”, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors” the effect of these restatements were on the consolidated statement of financial position as of
December 31, 2017 and prior years in addition to the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive
income for the Nine-month year ended December 31, 2017, due to the error of not recording depreciation
expense for certain investment property items.

  The effect of the restatement is as follows:

a. Correction of cumulative errors related to 2017:

December 31, 2017

Balance before
Restatement

Prior Year
Restatement

Restated Balance

JD JD JD

Statement of financial position

Assets:

Investment property - net 42,290,449 (511,230) 41,779,219

Shareholders’ Equity:

Retained earnings 3,725,327 (511,230) 3,214,097

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Balance before
Restatement

Prior Year
Restatement

Restated Balance

JD JD JD

Statement of income and comprehensive income

Investment property expenses 728,051 54,753 782,804

(Loss) for the Year 1,277,620 54,753 1,332,373

(Loss) per share for the Year (0.017) (0.0007) (0.018)

b. Correction of errors relating to the years before 2017:

January 1, 2017

Balance before
Restatement

Prior Years
Restatement

Restated Balance

JD JD JD

Statement of financial position

Assets:

Investment property - net 42,573,903 (456,477) 42,117,426

Shareholders’ Equity:

Retained earnings 5,115,754 (456,477) 4,659,277

Annual Report 2018 41التقرير السنوي 2018

28
. F

ai
r

Va
lu

e
H

ie
ra

rc
hy

A
.

Th
e

fa
ir

va
lu

e
of

 fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s

an
d

fin
an

ci
al

 li
ab

ili
tie

s
of

 th
e

C
om

pa
ny

 s
pe

ci
fie

d
at

 fa
ir

va
lu

e
on

 a
n

on
go

in
g

ba
si

s:
S

om
e

fin
an

ci
al

 a
ss

et
s

an
d

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
of

 th
e

C
om

pa
ny

 a
re

 m
ea

su
re

d
at

 fa
ir

va
lu

e
at

 th
e

en
d

of
 e

ac
h

fis
ca

l Y
ea

r.
Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

e
sh

ow
s

in
fo

rm
at

io
n

ab
ou

t h
ow

 th
e

fa
ir

va
lu

e
of

 th

[…]

of the case before the liquidator filed his final report and completed the liquidation process according to the
laws. The case was appealed in Dubai court of cassation - United Arab of Emirates. On March 15, 2018
its decision was issued to return the case to the court of appeal for reconsideration. On August 15, 2018,
the court issued its judgment to end the disputes and obligate the Company of the appeal expenses and
attorneys’ fees. On October 3, 2018, the Company appealed the decision in Dubai court of cassation -
United Arab of Emirates. However, the court of appeal has issued a decision to return the case to the court
of cassation for reconsideration. In the opinion of the legal counsel of the Company, and the Company’s
management Al-Baha Investment Company is in a good position.

e. As of the consolidated financial statements date, the Company has contingent liabilities representing bank
guarantees of JD 155,500 with a cash margin of JD 15,500 as of December 31, 2018 and December 31,
2017.

Annual Report 2018 39التقرير السنوي 2018

- The sensitivity analysis for the year 2018 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in the
exchange Rate by 5% on the

Statement of Income

Effect of the Decrease in the
exchange Rate by 5% on the

Statement of Income

JD JD
AED (532,275) 532,275
KWD (795) 795

- The sensitivity analysis for the year 2017 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in the
exchange Rate by 5% on the

Statement of Income

Effect of the Decrease in the ex-
change Rate by 5% on the State-

ment of Income

JD JD
AED (530,946) 530,946
KWD (923) 923

Regarding the risk of fluctuations in currency exchange rates which applies to payments in USD the
Company’s management believes that the foreign currency risk is immaterial due to the Jordanian Dinar is
pegged to the US.

27. Contingent Liabilities
a. There are cases against the Company and its subsidiaries other than those mentioned in the
below paragraphs, resulted from its ordinary operations for which the related compensations and claims
amounted to JD 93,100 as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017. In the management opinion, the
Company’s position is good.

b. The Company and others appear as defendants (companies and individuals) in a lawsuit raised by the